Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence: g

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the followmg named -persons the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of %e following spec:-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows: a -

g 8
From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Larry Tucker $280.00 Same
..... Ra yrond A. Hull $105.00 "
Charles Haroian $440.00 "
Marilyn R. Carpenter $419.00 "
Margaret R. Hall $120.00 "
Mark R. Therrien $120.00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for mBoard of Park Commissioners,

......... MW

Nancy L. Derri®, Superintehdent of Parks /GHditdibd/

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
- Larry Tucker $280.00 Same Same
Rayn‘ond A. Hull $105-00 " "
Charles Haroian $440.00 " "

Marilyn R. Carpenter | $419.00 " "

Margaret R. Hall $120.00 " "
Mark R. Therrien $120.00 " "
In City Council,, Approved,

DEC 1'9 2pa] ? ’
Read apd Passed. b % W Mﬁ / V/{Q/VL‘C{MQg/
At ¥ s

Clerh

No. 688 APPROVED: DECEMBER 20, 2002



%ﬁ




No. 689 - APPROVED: DECEMBER 20, 2002

Report of the Board of Park Commissionets Relati\fe

to the North Burial Ground g
3

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:
The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following specz-

fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows: il 3
g ¢
From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Dewayne Hackney $120.00 ' Same
Pennine Funeral Home $120.00 "
Thelma Clanton $120.00 "
Gracie E. Upchurch $105.00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Nancy L. Derrlb, Supermt&ndent of Parks Chdithbh.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the prouvisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,

January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

Dewayne Hackney $120. 00 Same Same

Pennine Funeral Home | $120.00 " "

Thelma Clanton $120.00 " "
Gracie E. Upchurch $105.00 " "
In City Council;a Approved,

DEC 1'9 2009 19

Read and~Passed.~ mw
Aslé, O Grpres— i) / /ZW <o
it ]




- COUNCHL THE COMM!TTEE O:4
cny . FINANSE
r J % Rgbl%{)g A 2roves Passage of
Within Resai
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON
¢ o m [0 N

(2L 01 Cierk

M@MUWMW



No. 686 APPROVED: DECEMBER 20, 2002

/.

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burrtal lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Elizabeth Hector $120.00 Same
Teresa Guzman Rivera $120.00 "
Maria Flores $120.00 "
Michael King $120.00 "
Debbie Sithole $120.00 "
Sandra Mendoza $120.00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

b Nancy L. Der 1g, Supermté\ldent of Parks  Chbithlah.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

Elizabeth Hector $120.00 Same Same

Teresa Guzman Rivera | $120.00 " "

Maria Flores $120.00 " "
Michael King $120.00 " "
Debbie Sithole $120-00 " n
Sandra Mendoza $120.00 " "

In City Councily«
DEC 119 2002

Read and "Passed.







No. 687 APPROVED: DECEMBER 20, 2002

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground é E
g 85

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following Bamed: persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of t?“e following s;:eci-

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

JAIA TEAR

iy

fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows: g a
From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Harry M. and Zarie K.
Ahlijanian $400..00 Same
Varsenig Baligian $200.00 "
....... Juanita Steele $120.00 "
Rosa Iee Montirro , $120.00 "
Alberto F. Martinez $120.00 "
Norma Williams $120.00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Nancy L. Derr@g, SuperinteMdent of Parks Chditbhh.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

Harry M. and Zarie

K. Ahlijanian $400.00 Same Same
Varsenig Baligian $200.00 " "
Juanita Steele $120.00 " n
Rosa Lee Montirro $120.00 " "

Alberto F. Martinez $120.00 " "

Norma Williams $120.00 " "

In City Counf_i,_l’,d* Approved,

DEC 1'9 sppor 19

Read and -Passed.

Mayor




. MCITY COUNGEL™

. N 6 2002
REFERTED T COMATIEE OF
. %ﬂjﬂ(

(teinectioorman (0 Limd o {orneiman Aitits




